
CLERK’S OFRCE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD JAN 24 2005
COUNTY OF JACKSON, ) STAJEOF ~LL~N0~S

PoHut~onContro’ Bo2rc~
)

Complainant, ) _.

) S
V. ) ACQ4’-

) Site# 0770200002
SOUTHERNILLINOIS REGIONAL )
LANDFILL, INC., DOUGTICER, and )
GEORGEBROWNING, )

)
Respondents. )

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: SouthernIllinois RegionalLandfill, Inc.,Gary Pierson,Manager,1504Landfill Road,
Desoto,Illinois 62924

PLEASETAKENOTICEthatI havefiledwith theOfficeoftheClerkoftheIllinois Pollution

BoardtheComplaintfor AdministrativeCita~,acoyofw~chisherese~edpo__

DanielBrenner
AssistantStat&sAttorney

January12, 2005

DanielBrenner
AssistantState’sAttorney
JacksonCountyCourthouse
Murphysboro,IL 62966
618-687-7200

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLEDPAPER



CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD ~ ‘)~, ~ r
~ LU03

COUNTY OF JACKSON, ) STATE OF ~LLINO~S
) Pollution Contro’ Board

Complainant, ) ~- .4
CS

v. ) AC~,94’-
) Site#0770200002

SOUTHERNILLINOIS REGIONAL )
LANDFILL, INC., DOUGTICER,and )
GEORGEBROWNING, )

)
Respondents. )

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: CT Corporation System,asagentfor SIRL, Inc., 208S.LasalleSt.,Suite 814,Chicago,
Illinois 60604-1101

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthatI havefiledwith theOfficeoftheClerkoftheIllinois Pollution

ControlBoardtheComplaintfor AdministrativeCitation,acopyofwhich is herewithservedupon

you. ___

DanielBrenner
AssistantState’sAttorney

January12, 2005

DanielBrenner
AssistantState’sAttorney
JacksonCountyCourthouse
Murphysboro,IL 62966
618-687-7200

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLEDPAPER
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COUNTY OF JACKSON, )
) STATEOFiLLi~C~’~’

Complainant, — Pollution Conto ii~

V. ) AC~4”-
) Site# 0770200002

SOUTHERNILLINOIS REGIONAL )
LANDFILL, INC., DOUG TICER,and )
GEORGEBROWNING, )

)
Respondents. )

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: DougTicer, 123 U.S. Route 51 N, DuQuoin, Illinois 62832

PLEASETAKENOTICEthatI havefiledwith theOfficeoftheClerkoftheIllinois Pollution

ControlBoardtheComplaintforAdministrativeCitation,acopyofwhich is herewithservedupon

you. ___

DanielBrenner
AssistantState’sAttorney

January12, 2005

DanielBrenner
AssistantState’sAttorney
JacksonCountyCourthouse
Murphysboro,IL 62966
618-687-7200

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD JAN 242005

COUNTY OF JACKSON, )
)

Complainant, )
)
)
)

SOUTHERNILLINOIS REGIONAL )
LANDFILL, INC., DOUGTICER, and
GEORGEBROWNING,

AC~4<
Site# 0770200002

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

)
)
)

Respondents. )

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: GeorgeBrowning, 112 California, Carterville, Illinois 62918

PLEASETAKENOTICEthatI havefiledwith theOfficeoftheClerkoftheIllinois Pollution

ControlBoardtheComplaintforAdministrative

you.

January12, 2005

Daniel Brenner
AssistantState’sAttorney
JacksonCountyCourthouse
Murphysboro,IL 62966
618-687-7200

V.

AssistantState’sAttorney

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



RE CE L~V ED

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARIPLERK’S OFFICE
COUNTYOF JACKSON, ) JAN 2 42005

) STATE OFILLINOIS

Complainant, ) PoIIut~onControl Board

v. ) AC~*-
) Site# 0770200002

SOUTHERNILLINOIS REGIONAL )
LANDFILL, INC., DOUGTICER,and )
GEORGEBROWNING, )

)
Respondents. )

APPEARANCE

I herebyfile my appearancein this proceeding,on behalfoftheCounty f Jackson.

DanielBrenner
AssistantState’sAttorney
JacksonCountyCourthouse,

3
rd Floor

Murphysboro,IL 62966

618-687-7200



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD ~F!CE
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION JAN 24 2005

COUNTYOF JACKSON, ) ~ ILLI~js
fltro! BOi~rrj

Complainant, ) /

v. ) AC9(-
) SiteCode:0770200002

SOUTHERNILLINOIS REGIONAL )
LANDFILL, INC., DOUGTICER,and )
GEORGEBROWNING, )

)
Respondents. )

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to authority vested in the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyby 415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq.(1996),specifically415 ILCS 5/31.1.

FACTS

1. TheRespondent,SouthernIllinois RegionalLandfill, Inc. (hereinafterreferredto asthe

Landfill)(Site Code 0770200002),is a sanitarylandfill facility locatedandoperatingin Jackson

County,Illinois, havingaStateoperatingpermitnumber1994-176-LF, expiringNovember1,2005.

2. TheRespondent,Doug Ticer, for all relevanttimes hereto,is andhasbeena certified

landfill operatorfor theLandfill; andresidingat 123U.S.Route51N,DuQuoin,CountyofPerry,

Illinois.

3. TheRespondent,GeorgeBrowning,forall relevanttimeshereto,is andhasbeenacertified

— landfill operatorfortheLandfill; andresidingat 112California,Carterville,CountyofWilliamson,

Illinois.

4. TheLandfill hasowned,operated,occupied,andcontrolledthefacility atall relevanttimes

hereto.
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5. On December9, 2004, Don Terry, Solid WasteInspector,JacksonCounty Health

Department,inspectedthefacility. A trueandcorrectcopyoftheinspectionreport,alongwith Mr.

Terry’saffidavit, areattachedandincorporatedhereinby referenceasExhibit A.

VIOLATIONS

OnthebasisofSolidWasteInspector,DonTerry’s,directobservation,hehasdeterminedthat

theRespondentshavecausedorallowedattheabovefacilityinamannerthatresultedinthefollowing

violations:

1. Uncoveredrefuseto remainfrom anypreviousoperatingday orattheconclusionofany

operatingday in violation of415 ILCS 5/21(o)(5);and

2. Failing to collectandcontainlitter by theend ofeachoperatingday in violationof 415

ILCS 5/21(o)(12).

CIVIL PENALTY

In accordancewith 415 JLCS 5/42(b)(4), theRespondentsaresubjectto a civil penaltyof

$500.00for eachoftheviolationsspecifiedabove. Additionally, shouldtheRespondentselectto

petitionthe Illinois Pollution ControlBoardunderthe reviewprocessdescribedbelow,after an

adjudicatoryhearing,theRespondentsshallbe assessedthehearingcostsincurredbythePollution

ControlBoard. Thehearingcostwould be in additionto the $1,000.00fine.

If you acknowledgethe violations citedhereinabove,the civil penaltyshall bedueand

payableno laterthanMayl, 2005. Ifyoudo notpetitionthePollutionControlBoardfor reviewof

theAdministrativeCitationwithin 35 daysofserviceoftheAdministrativeCitation,orcontestthe

Citation,anyjudgmentthatmayberenderedagainstyoushallspecifytheduedateofthecivil fmeand

anyadditionalcostsassessedagainstyou.
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Whenpaymentis made,yourcheckshouldbemadepayabletotheJacksonCounty’sTreasurer

Office and mailed to the attention of Shirley Dillinger Booker, JacksonCounty Treasurer,

Murphysboro,Illinois, 62966.Also,pleasecompleteandreturntheenclosedremittanceform,along

with yourpayment,to assurepropercredit.

If anycivil penaltyis notpaidwithin theprescribedtime,thelawallowsfortheaccumulation

andpaymentof interestontheremainingunpaidbalance.If anycivil penaltyis notpaidwhendue,

theOfficeoftheState’sAttorneyshallberequestedto initiateproceedingsin CircuitCourttocollect

thepenalty. In additionto thecivil penalty,hearingcosts,andinterest,if any, theJacksonCounty

State’sAttorneymayseekto recovertheircostsoflitigation.

PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Youhavetherightto contestthisCitation,pursuantto 415ILCS 5/31.1. Ifyouelectto contest

this Citation,you must file aPetitionFor Reviewwith theClerk of theIllinois Pollution Control

Board. A copy of the PetitionFor Reviewshallbe filed with DanielBrenner,AssistantState’s

Attorney,JacksonCountyCourthouse,ThirdFloor, Murphysboro,Ii 62966. Your Petition For

Reviewmustbe filed within 35daysof thedateofserviceofthepresenteitationonyou. If you

fail to file your Petition, aDefault Order againstyouwill enteredby thePollution Control Board.

Your original Petitionmustbe filed with theClerkoftheBoardat:

Clerk
Pollution ControlBoard

~ ~ ~

Chicago,Illinois 60601-3218
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A copymustalsobesentto:

Office oftheState’sAttorney
DanielBrenner
AssistantState’sAttorney
JacksonCountyCourthouse,

3
rdFloor

Murphysboro,Il 62966

DATED: 3 , 2005 _________________________
DanielBrenner
AssistantState’sAttorney
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REMITTANCE FORM

COUNTYOF JACKSON, )
)

Complainant, )
)

v. ) NO.ACO4-

)
SOUTHERNILLINOIS REGIONAL )
LANDFILL, INC., DOUG TICER,and )
GEORGEBROWNING, )

)
Respondents. )

FACILITY: SouthernIllinois RegionalLandfill, Inc.

COUNTY: JACKSON

DATE OF INSPECTION: December9, 2004

SITE CODE: 0770200002

CIVIL PENALTY: $1,000.00

DateRemitted__________________

SS/FEIN# ______________

Signature ______________________

NOTE

Pleaseincludetheinformationon theblank lines. Mail this form with yourcheckto:

ShirleyDillinger Booker
JacksonCountyTreasurer
JacksonCountyCourthouse
Murphysboro,Illinois, 62966
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JACKSON COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATI’ER OF:

077020 0002/ JacksonCounty
DeSoto/ SIRLI
COMPLIANCE FILE

Respondent.

Afliant, Don Terry, beingfirst duly sworn,voluntarily deposesandstatesasfollows:

1. AflIant is a field inspectoremployedby JacksonCountyHealthDepartmentand
hasbeensoemployedat all timespertinenthereto.

2. On December9, 2004,betweenthehoursof6:23 amand11:15 am,Affiant
conductedan inspectionoftheIEPApermittedsanitarylandfill knownas
DeSoto/SIRLI,JacksonCounty,Illinois.

3. Afflant inspectedsaidIEPApermittedsanitarylandfill by anon-siteinspection.

4. As aresultoftheactivitiesreferredto in Paragraphs2 and3 above,Afilant
completedtheInspectionReportform attachedheretoandmadeaparthereof,
which,to thebestofAffiant’s knowledgeandbelief, is anaccuraterepresentation
ofAfflant’s observationsand factualconclusionswith respectto said SIRLI,
DeSoto,Illinois, IEPApermittedsanitarylandfill.

911~1i 1~’~j_~~
DonTerry (/
Solid WasteInspector LI

Subscribedand SwornTo beforeme
this ~, dayof ,2005

E~ “OFFICIAL SEAL” I
TRACY L. HARTUNG 3

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS ~
~M~ONEXPIRESO3/~4!2OO6

EXHIBIT A



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
811 Solid Waste Landfill Inspection Checklist

County: Jackson LPC#: 077 020 0002 Region: 7 - Marion
Location/Site Name: Southern Illinois Regional Landfill, Inc. (SIRLI)
Date: 12/09/2004 Time: From 6:23 am To 11:15 am Previous Inspection Date: 11/18/2004
Inspector(s): Don Terry Weather. 45°F— partly cloudys with moderate SE winds
No. of Photos Taken: # 30 Samples Taken: Yes # No ~
Interviewed: Doug Ticer Facility Phone No.: 618/867-2356

Permitted Owner Mailing Address Permitted Operator Mailing Address

Mr. Gary Pearson
So. Illinois Regional Landfill, Inc.
1540 Landfill Rd
DeSoto IL 62924

Chief Operator Mailing Address Certified Operator Mailing Address

Mr. Doug Ticer
So. Illinois Regional Landfill, Inc.
123 US Rte. 51 - N
DuQuoin IL 62832

AUTHORIZATION: OPERATIONAL STATUS: TYPE OF OPERATION:
Significant Modification Permit OPeratinQ Existing Landfills 814-Subpart C 0
Initial: . Closed-Not 0 814-Subpart D 0
Latest 1994-1 76-LF Closed-Date Certified: ___________ New Landfills: 811 -Putres./Chem.

SECTION I . DESCRIPTION VIOL

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS
1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS E
2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING D
3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS Z
4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD G

5. 12(f)
CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW DISCHARGE WITHOUT OR IN
VIOLATION OF AN NPDESPERMIT

6. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING 0
.

~.

,

~
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISP
OPERATEON:_.~__.~..~..~

OSAL
~.

(1)
Without a Permit or in Violation of Any Conditions of a Permit (See Permit
Provisions)

z
(2) In Violation of Any Regulations orStandards Adopted by the Board Z

8.

.

21(e)

DISPOSE,TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR
TRANSPORTANY WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT
MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT AND REGULATIONS

0

9. 21(f)(1)
CONDUCT ANY HAZARDOUS WASTE-STORAGE, TREATMENT OR
DISPOSAL OPERATION WITHOUT A RCRA PERMIT.

Revised06/18/2001 (811 SolidWaste-i)



LPC #: 077 020 0002
Inspection Date:12/09/2004

10. 21(0)
CONDUCT A SANITARY LANDFILL OPERATION WHICH RESULTSIN ANY OF THE —

FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:
(1) Refuse in Standing or Flowing Water El
(2) Leachate Flows Entering Waters of the State LI
(3) Leachate Flows Exiting the Landfill Confines 0
(4) Open Burning of Refuse in Violation of Section 9 of the Act 0 —

(5)
Uncovered Refuse Remaining From Any Previous Operating Day or at the
Conclusion of Any Operating Day

(6) Failure to Provide Final Cover Within Time Limits 0
(7) Acceptance of Wastes Without Necessary Permits 0
(8) Scavenging as Defined by Board Regulations El
(9) Deposition of Refuse in Any Unpermitted Portion of the Landfill El

(10) Acceptance of Special Waste Without a Required Manifest IJ
(11) Failure to Submit Reports Required by Permits or Board Regulations 0
(12) Failure to Collect and Contain Litter by the End of each Operating Day
(13) Failure to Submit Any Cost Estimate, Performance Bond or Other Security 0

11. 21(t)
CAUSE OR ALLOW A LATERAL EXPANSION OFA MUNICIPAL SOLID
WASTE LANDFILL (MSWLF) UNIT WITHOUT A PERMIT MODIFICATION

LI
.

12. 21.6(b)
ACCEPTANCE OF LIQUID USED OIL FOR FINAL DISPOSAL
(EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 1996)

0

13. . 22.01 FAILURE TO SUBMIT ANNUAL NONHAZARDOUSSPECIALWASTE 0

14. 22.17 . LANDFILL POST-CLOSURE CARE
(a) Failure to Monitor Gas, Water, Settling 0
(b) Failure to Take Remedial Action 0

15. 22.22(c) ACCEPTANCE OF LANDSCAPE WASTE FOR FINAL DISPOSAL 0
16. 22.23(f)(2) CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF ANY LEAD-ACID BATTERY 0
17. 22.28(b) ACCEPTANCE OF WHITE GOODS FOR FINAL DISPOSAL 0

18.
.

55(b)(1)
ACCEPTANCE OF ANY USED OR WASTE TIRE FOR FINAL DISPOSAL
(UNLESS LANDFILL MEETS EXEMPTION OF 55(b)(1))

19. 56.1(a)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF ANY POTENTIALLY
INFECTIOUS MEDICAL WASTE

SOLID WASTE SITE OPERATOR CERTIFICATION LAW REQUIREMENTS

20.
225ILCS
23011004

CAUSING OF ALLOWING OPERATION OF A LANDFILL WITHOUT
PROPER COMPETENCY CERTIFICATE

0

- -.-.-...~. ~....- ~ ~ --...~-~-—~--.-—.- -

SUBTITLE G

PRIOR CONDUCT CERTIFICATION_REQUIREMENTS

21. 745.181 CHIEF OPERATOR REQUIREMENTS 0

22. 745.201 . PRIOR CONDUCT CERTIFICATION PROHIBITIONS 0

SPECIAL WASTE HAULING REQUIREMENTS

23. I 809.301 I REQUIREMENTS FOR DELIVERY OF SPECIAL WASTE TO HAULERS J 0
Revised06/18/2001 (811 Solid Waste-2)



LPC #: 0770200002
Inspection Date: 12/09/2004

24. 809.302(a)
REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM
HAULERS

LI

25. 809.501
MANIFESTS, RECORDS, ACCESSTO RECORDS,REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
AND FORMS

(a) Delivery of Special Waste to Hauler U
(e) Retention of Special Waste Manifests . 0

NEW SOLID WASTE LANDFILL REQUIREMENTS

~J~- GENERAL STANDARDS FOR ALL LANDFILLS

26. 811.103 SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE
(a) Runoff from Disturbed Areas 0
(b) Diversion of Runoff from Undisturbed Areas 0

27. 811.104 SURVEY CONTROL
(a) Boundaries Surveyed and Marked 0
(b) Stakes and Monuments Marked 0
(c) Stakes and Monuments Inspected 0
(d) Control Monument Established and Maintained 0

28. 811.105 COMPACTION 0

29. 811.106 DAILY COVER
(a) Six Inches Soil

. (b) Alternative Daily Cover 0

30. 811.107 OPERATING STANDARDS
(a) Phasing of Operations 0
(b) Work Face Size and Slope 0
(c) Equipment 0
(d) Utilities 0
(e) Maintenance 0

. (f) Open Burning 0
(g) Dust Control 0
(h) Noise Control 0
(i) Vector Control 0
U) Fire Protection 0

. (k) Litter Control Z
(I) ~ -- 0

(m) Liquid Restrictions for MSWLF Units 0
31. 811.108 SALVAGING

(a) Salvaging Interferes with Operation 0
(b) Safe and Sanitary Manner 0
(c) Management of Salvagable Materials 0

32. 811.109 BOUNDARY CONTROL
• (a) Access Restricted 0

(b) Proper Sign Posted 0
Revised06/18/2001 (811 Solid Waste-3)



LPC #: 077 0200002
InspectionDate:12/09/2004

33. 811.110 CLOSURE AND WRITTEN CLOSURE PLAN
(a) Final Slopes and Contours o
(b) Drainage Ways and Swales o
(c) Final Configuration o

• (d) Written Closure Plan o
(e) Initiation of Closure Activities at MSWLF Units 0
(f) Completion of Closure Activities at MSWLF Units 0
(g) Deed Notation for MSWLF Units 0

34. 811.111 POST-CLOSURE MAINTENANCE
(a) Procedures After Receipt of Final Volume of Waste 0
(b) Remove All Equipment of Structures 0
(C) Maintenance and Inspection of the Final Cover and Vegetation 0
(d) Planned Uses of Property at MSWLF Units 0

35. 811.112 RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS FOR MSWLF UNITS
(a) Location Restriction Demonstration 0
(b) Load Checking Requirements . 0
(c) . Gas Monitoring Records 0
(d) MSWLF Liquid Restriction Records 0
(e) Groundwater Monitoring Program Requirements 0
(f) Closure and Post Closure Care Requirements 0
(g) Cost Estimates and Financial Assurance Requirements 0

•

PART 811
. SUBPART
C

. PUTRESCIBLE AND CHEMICAL WASTE LANDFILLS

36. 811.302 FACILITY LOCATION
(c) Site Screening (Does Not Apply To Part 814-Subpart D Sites) . f 0

37. 811.309 LEACHATE TREATMENT AND DISPOSALSYSTEM
(a) General Requirements 0
(c) Standards for On-Site Treatment and Pretreatment 0
(d) Standards for Leachate Storage System 0
(e) Standards for Discharge to Off-Site Treatment 0
(f) Standards for Leachate Recycling Systems 0
(g) Standards for Leachate Monitoring Systems 0

38. 811.310 LANDFILL GAS MONITORING (FOR SITES ACCEPTING PUTRESCIBLE WASTE)
(b) - tocation~andDesignofGasMonttoring-WelIs-~—
(c) Monitoring Frequency for Landfill Gas 0
(d) Monitoring Parameters 0

39. 811.311
LANDFILL GAS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (FOR CHEMICAL AND PUTRESCIBLE
LANDFILLS)

(a) Conditions for Installation of Gas Management System 0
(b) Notification_and_Implementation_Requirements . 0
(c) Standards for Gas Venting 0
(d) Standards for Gas Collection 0
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LPC #: 0770200002
InspectionDate:12/09/2004

40. 811.312 LANDFILL GAS PROCESSAND DISPOSAL SYSTEM
(c) No Unpermitted Gas Discharge
(d) Gas Flow Rate Measurements into Treatment of Combustion Device U
(e) Standards for Gas Flares LI
(p Standards for On-Site Combustion of Landfill Gas Using Devices Other Than LI
(g) Gas Transported Off-Site LI

41. 811.313 INTERMEDIATE COVER
(a) Requirements for theApplication for Intermediate Cover LI
(b) Runoff and Infiltration Control 0
(c) Maintenance of Intermediate Cover . 0

42. 811.314 FINAL COVER SYSTEM (DOES NOT APPLY TO PART 814SITES THAT HAVE
CLOSED, COVERED AND VEGETATED PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 18, 1990)

(a) General Requirements 0
(b) Standards for Low Permeability Layer 0
(c) Standards for Final Protective Layer 0

43. 811.316 PLUGGING AND SEALING OF DRILL HOLES . 0

44. 811.321 WASTE PLACEMENT
(a) Phasing of Operations 0
(I.)) Initial Waste Placement 0

45. 811.322 FINAL SLOPE AND STABILIZATION
• (a) Grade Capable of Supporting Vegetation and Minimizing Erosion . 0

(b) Slopes Required to Drain 0
(C) Vegetation . 0
(d) Structures Built over the Unit • 0

46. 811.323 LOAD CHECKING PROGRAM
(a) Load Checking Program Implemented 0
(b) Load Checking Program for PCB’s at MSWLF Units 0
(c) Load Checking Program Components 0
(d) Handling Regulated Hazardous Wastes •

0

.

PART 811
SUBPART
D

MANAGEMENT OF SPECIAL WASTES AT LANDFILLS
.

47. 811.402 .
NOTICETOGENERATORSANDTRANSPORTERS 0~~~

48. 811.403 SPECIAL WASTE MANIFESTS REQUIREMENTS . 0

49. 811.404 IDENTIFICATION RECORD
(a) Special Waste Profile Identification Sheet 0
(b) Special Waste Recertification 0

50. 811.405 RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS 0
51. 811.406 PROCEDURES FOR EXCLUDING REGULATED HAZARDOUS WASTES . 0

Revised06/18/2001 (811 Solid Waste-5)



LPC#: 077 0200002
InspectionDate: 12/09/2004

~1~-

G

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

52. 811.700
COMPLY WITH FINANCIAL ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS OF PART
811, SUBPART G

El

53. 811.701 UPGRADING FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 0
54. 811.704 CLOSURE AND POST-CLOSURE CARE COST ESTIMATES ._U
55. 811.705 REVISION OF COST ESTIMATE 0

SOLID WASTE FEE SYSTEM_REQUIREMENTS

56.
Part 858
Subpart B

MAINTAINED, RETAINED & SUBMITTED DAILY & MONTHLY SOLID
WASTE RECORDS AND QUARTERLY SOLID WASTE SUMMARIES
WHERE INCOMING WASTE IS WEIGHED (LIST SPECIFIC SECTION NO.

0

57.
Part858
Subpart C

MAINTAINED, RETAINED & SUBMITTED DAILY & MONTHLY SOLID
WASTE RECORDS AND QUARTERLY SOLID WASTE SUMMARIES
WHERE INCOMING WASTE IS NOT WEIGHED (LIST SPECIFIC

0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

58. OTHER:
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (0) PCB; (0) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

0

59. .
0

• 0

0

0

0

(I I ,—i) ~

• J~17M7’ 1~J~—~‘

Signature ot)(lspector(s)
Informational Notes

1. [Illinoisj Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed

~as.Jega~concIusions---of-the-Agency or-as limiting the Agency!s.statutory~or..regulatorypowers~--—
Requirements of some statutes and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can
be found in references listed in 1. and 2. above.

4. The provisions of subsection (0) of Section 21 of the [Illinoisj Environmental Protection Act shall be
enforceable either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31
of theAct.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental
Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.
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LPC #: 077 020 0002
Inspection Date: 12/09/2004

Revised06/18/2001

PERMIT PROVISIONS

PERMIT NUMBER

DESCRIPTIONOF VIOLATION
(condition # of permit, page # of permit, and/or page #of approved application)

.

1994-176-LF Section II (2)(e) (Page 5): uncovered waste from a previous operating day was observed

1994-176-LF Section II (2)0) (Page 6): litter which had not been collected/contained by the end of the day was~
observed

I 994-1 76-LF Section II (4)(a) (Page 6): a layer of clean soil at least 6 inches thick was lacking in areas on
Phase II and Phase I, allowing exposed waste from a previous operating day

(811 Solid Waste-7)



ATTACIEIMENT A
VNL L-2005—JC134
VNL L-2004—JC135

Pursuant to Section12(a)oftheAct, no personshall causeorthreatenorallow the
dischargeofany contaminantsinto theenvironmentin any Statesoasto causeortendto
causewaterpollution in Illinois, eitheraloneor in combinationwith matterfrom other
sources,or soasto violateregulationsor standardsadoptedby thePollution ControlBoard
underthis Act.

A violation ofSection12(a)ofthe[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/12(a))is allegedfor thefollowing reason:During theinspect,leachateoutbreaks
outsideof thewastefootprint ofPhaseI were observedflowing towards a stormwater
ditch and a retaining pond, threatening to dischargecontaminatesinto watersof the
State.

2. Pursuantto Section21(d)(1)oftheAct, in relevantpart, nOpersonshallconduct anywaste-
storage,waste-treatment,orwaste-disposaloperationwithouta permit grantedby the
Agencyor inviolation ofany conditionsimposedby such.permit,includingperiodicreports
andfI.ill access to adequate records andtheinspectionoffacilities,asmaybe necessaryto
assurecompliancewith this Act andwith regulationsandstandardsadopted there under.

A violationof Section21 (d)(1) of’ the[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(1))is allegedfor thefollowing reason:Violations ofPermit #1994-176-LFwere
observedduring this inspection,specificallySectionII (2)(e),Section11 (2)(1) and
SectionII (4)(a).

3. Pursuantto Section21(d)(2)oftheAct, no personshall conductanywaste-storage,waste-
treatment,orwaste-disposaloperationin violation ofanyregulationsor standardsadopted
bytheBoardunderthis Act.

A violation of Section21(d)(2)ofthe[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS
5/21(d)(2)) is allegedfor thefollowing reason: Duringthe inspection, violations of
regulations and siandards adoptedby the Board were observed,includingviolations
of 811.106(a) standardsregarding daily coverand 811.107(k) standardsregarding
litter collection..
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4. Pursuantto Section21(o)(5)oftheAct, no personshall conducta sanitarylandfill operationwhich
is requiredto haveapermit undersubsection(d) ofthis Section,in amannerwhich resultsin
uncoveredrefuseremainingfrom anypreviousoperatingdayor attheconclusionofany operating
day, unlessauthorized by permit.

A violation of Section 21(o)(5) of the [Illinois] Environmental ProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(o)(5))is allegedfor thefollowing reason:During the inspection, uncovered refuse from a
previous operating day was observedat PhaseI and PhaseL

5. Pursuant to Section21(o)(12)oftheAct, no personshall conducta sanitarylandfill operation
which is requiredto haveapermitundersubsection(d) ofthis Section,in amannerwhichresultsin
failureto collectandcontainlitter from thesiteby theendofeachoperatingday.

A violation ofSection21(o)(12)ofthe[illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS
5/21(o)(12))is allegedfor thefollowing reason:During theinspection, litter which had not
beencollectedandcontainedfrom a previous operating daywas observedat PhaseII.

6. Pursuantto 35 ill. Adm.. Code811.106(a),a uniform layer ofat least 0.15 meter (six inches)of
cleansoil materialshallbeplacedon all exposedwasteby theendofeachday ofoperation.

A violation of35 III. Adm. Code811.106(a)is allegedfor thefollowing reason: During the
inspection, exposedwastewasobservedon PhaseI and PhaseI indicating that a uniform
layer of at least 6 inchesof clean,soil to coverthewastewaslacking..

7. Pursuantto 35 III. Adm. Code 811.107(k), the operator shall patrol the facility daily to checkfor
litter accumulation.All litter shall be collectedandplacedin thefill orin a secure,covered
containerfor later disposal. The facility shall not accept solid wastefrom vehiclesthatdo not
utilize devicessuchascoversortarpaulinsto controllitter, unlessthenatureofthesolidwasteload
is suchthatit cannotcauseany litterduring its transportationto thefacility.

A violation of35Ill. Adm. Code811.107(k)is allegedforthefollowing reason: Duringthe
inspection, litter which had not been collectedand contained from a previous operating day

-



Narrative lnsp
Southern Illinois Re

ection Report
gional Landfill Inc.

Dateof Inspection: December 9, 2004 Inspector: Don Terry

Site Code: 077 020 0002 County: Jackson

Location: DeSoto I SIRLI Time: 6:23 am — 11:15 am
GENERAL REMARKS

During theabovedate and time, I conducted an inspection of Southern Illinois Regional
Landfihl, Inc. Weather conditions during the inspection were: a temperature of 45°F;partly
cloudy with moderatewinds from the southeast.

I wasaccompaniedon this inspectionby Kevin Gillespie, Directorof Environmental Health at
the Jackson County Health Department.As I drove in the gate, I observed four transfer trailer
trucks andtwo compactortruckswaiting in line. The officedid notappearopenat my arrival, so
I proceeded to the active facelocatedin PhaseI (Photos #1— #3, see Phase I sketch; GPS N
37°50.323W 089°15.685). Trucks were notdepositingwasteat theactivefacewhen I arrived.
I observedthat theportablelighting systemwason, illuminating the tipperandactivefacearea.
I alsoobservedthat the landfill gasflarewasburning.

I walkedtothe tipperwhereI observeda bulldozermoving in anareasouthof it. Upon closer
inspection,it appearedto be preparingtheactivefacefor theday.

I walkeddown thesouthslopeof PhaseI. Atapproximately6:47am, I observedtrucksbeginto
arriveanddepositwaste(Photos #1 - #3,PhaseI sketch). Fromthis location I observedthe
tipperoperating,thebulldozermovingwasteinto theactivefaceandthecompactormovingand
compactingthewaste. I observedthe compactormoving and compactingwastedownhill.
Given that theactivefacewaslocatedon an outerslope,this methodappearedappropriate.

Southwestof theactiveface,I observedanareaof exposedwaste(Photo#4, PhaseI sketch).
Thisareawasapproximately30 feetby 30 feet in size.

I walkedwestalong thesouthslopeof Phase1, abovethe upper,boundaryof the PhaseI
closureareaandbelow theupperlift. Approximately100feetwestof theactiveface,I detected
a soundsimilarto thesoundmadewhenair is bubbledthrougha liquid. The soundwas
comingfrom a hole in thesideslopeof PhaseI (GPSN 37°50.323W 089°15.685).I observed

gas bubblingthroughleachatewithin the hole (Photo #4,’ PhaseI sketch)~“Thebubblingwas “ -

rapidandnon-stop,which indicatedto methatthe landfill gaswasunderpressure.Thehole
wasapproximatelysix inchesin diameterand I observeda leachatepool lying adjacentto it
(Photo #4, PhaseI sketch).Approximately10 feetwestof this leachateoutbreak,I observed
two smallerleachateoutbreaks.
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I walked west along thesouthslope. Nearthesouthwest corner of Phase I, I observed another
Ieachate outbreak (Photo #6, Phase I sketch; GPS N 37°50.332W 089°15..792). This
outbreakwaslocated below theupper lift andabovethe upper boundary of the Phase I closure
area. It was approximately 2.5 feet long. The soil where the leachate had flowed was a
reddish-brown in color (Photo #6, Phase I sketch) and I detected an odor associated with
landfill gasnear this location.

I walked north and. down the slope to the bench on the upper boundary of the Phase I closure
area. I observed an area of leachate outbreaks north of the outbreak noted above (Photos #7
& #8, Phase I sketch; GPS N 37°50.354W 089°15.792). I observed three leachate flows
approximately six feet long in this area. I observed that these flows were pooling on the bench
above the Phase I closure area (Photo #8, Phase I sketch).

I then walked down the western outer slope of Phase Ito a leachate manhole (Photos #9 - #11,
Phase I sketch). I observed a Ieachate outbreak near the southeast edge of this manhole
(Photos #9 & #10, Phase I sketch). The outbreak begin approximately three feet east of the
manhole. I observed that some of the soil in the path of the flow had a reddish-brown color. An
odor associated with landfill gas was detectable in this area.

Approximately 40 feet north of above mentioned leachate manhole, I observed another
leachate flow (Photo #12, Phase I sketch). The flow originated at a location indicted by the
right foot of the individual shown in Photo #12. This flow is located approximately 15 feet
outside of the waste footprint, indicated by the white post seen in the background of Photo #12.

I walked north where I observed a ground water monitoring well designated GI9S. Water was
pooling in a low spot, and within 6 inches of the northern base of the well casing. I later
explained my observation to Mr. Ticer who stated that he would see that the low spot was built
up with soil as soon as possible.

I walked north to a leachate manhole at the northwest corner of Phase I, where I had observed
leachate outbreaks on previous inspections (See Phase I sketch). During this inspection I
observed several leachate flows in this area (Photos #13 — #17, Phase I sketch; GPS N
37°50.418 W 089°15.830).

Southwest of the leachate manhole, I observed a leachate flow approximately thre feetwide
‘and’ 25’ feet long. I observed the liquid had an oily-sheen to it, but detected no odors near the
flow. The flow originated at a spot indicated by the left foot of the individual shown in Photo
#13. This location is outside of the Phase I waste footprint. I observed the flow moving
downhill towards a storm water retention pond (Photos #13 & #14, Phase I sketch). I followed
the flow towards the storm water retention pond and observed no evidence that the flow had
reached the water. Even though the leachate had not entered the pond, it was threatening to
do so.
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Southeast of the leachate manhole, I observed an area which was deeply eroded (Photo #15,
Phase I sketch). This area was observed on previous inspections and reported to SIRLI
personnel. Approximately 12 feet east of this deep rut, I observed a second leachate flow
(Photos #16 & #17, Phase I sketch). The flow originated at a spot indicated by the right foot
of the individual shown in Photo #16.

The flow followed an erosion cut down hill towards the same storm water retention pond (Photo
#17, Phase I sketch). I walked to the pond where the erosion cuts emptied into the pond, but
did not observe evidence that leachate had entered the water. The leachate flow is threatening
to enter the pond due to its location up hill from the water.

I walked up the north outer slope of Phase I. At the active face, I observed a roll off container
being emptied. I went to the waste pile left by the roll off and observed that it had contained
household and C/D waste. I observed nothing in the load which was prohibited at SIRLI.

I went to the liquid waste solidification area on the eastern end of Phase I. I observed that the
area was free of litter and exposed waste and in general compliance.

I drove to the south end of Phase II. I observed an area approximately .25 acres in size at the
southern end of Phase II which was below the grade of the upper lift (Photo #19, Phase II
sketch). I observed exposed waste in this area (Photo #19, Phase II sketch). Later in the
inspection, Mr. Ticer, SIRLI’s Certified Operator explained that the low area observed at the
southern end of Phase II had remaining air space and would be filled with waste from
compactor trucks until maximum capacity had been achieved. He stated that the tipper had
been moved from Phase II to Phase I on Saturday, December 4, 2004. He went on to say that
the only waste placement activities on Phase II had been from compactor trucks on Monday
and Tuesday, December 6 and 7, 2004.

I walked to the upper lift of Phase II and observed the west outer slope. From my location I
observed wind blown lifter and exposed waste over much of the west outer slope of Phase II
(Photo #20, Phase II sketch). .

I proceeded northeast on the upper lift of Phase II. Over the entire upper lift of Phase II I
observed exposed waste and wind blown litter (Photos #21, #22, #26, #27 & #28, Phase II

~. sketch),~The apprOximate area ~ofthe upperiiftof Phase II is,2,acres.,,, -. ~,,. .... ... -

At the north end of the upper lift of Phase II I observed the tan tarp used by SIRLI as alternate
daily cover (ADC) on occasion (Photo #21, Phase II sketch). Mr. Ticer later explained that this
cover had not been moved to Phase I. Later in the inspection, a review of ADC records
confirmed that this had not been used recently as ADC.

I walked to the eastern outer slope of Phase II where I observed exposed waste and wind blown
lifter on the slope (Photos #23 — #25, Phase II sketch). I did observe two individuals
beginning to pick up the litter at approximately 9:23 am, the time Photo #25 was taken.
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I proceeded to the western outer slope of Phase II and observed that the northern end of this
outer slope contained exposed waste and wind blown litter (Photo #29, Phase II sketch).

I drove to the South Unit Expansion area. The area appeared to be in general compliance. I
observed the southern leachate manhole, where I had observed an uncapped pipe within the
manhole on my November 4, 2004 inspection had a three foot extension added and the cover
was bolted secure. A pipe extended up out of the cover. A cap was secured to the pipe with
two band straps (Photo #30, Phase II sketch). The appearance of this manhole today appears
to coincide with the description given to me on the November 4, 2004 of its planned
modification.

I drove to the SIRLI container storage yard and checked several containers for waste. The
area appeared to be in general compliance.

I returned tO the office of Mr.’ Ticer where I reviewed written records for ADC, load checking,
leachate re-circulation. All records appeared up to date and in order. I then went to the scale
house to review recent special waste manifests. All records I checked appeared to have the
required information. Before leaving, I informed Mr. Ticer of the violations I had observed on
today’s inspection.

My inspection ended at approximately 11:15 am.

Violations Observed

Illinois Environmental Protection Act &
35 Illinois Administrative Code Requirements .

Item #3(12)(a): Cause, threaten or allowwater pollution in Illinois: During this inspection,
leachate flows were observed west and north of the Phase I waste foot print which were
threatening to enter waters of the State (Photos #9— #16, Phase I sketch).

Item #7(21)(d)(1): Conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal
ratio.n;jfl.With~ut,,aPermitor.in Violation otAny,,C,onditio,ns ofaPermit:. During.the

inspection ofthis facility, violations of Permit #1994-1 76-LF were observed (See below for
specific violations and corresponding permit sections).

Item #7(21)(d)(2): Conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal
operation: (2) In Violation ofAny Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board:
Violations of Standards and Regulations regarding daily cover [811.106 (a)J and litter collection
& containment [811.107 (k)] were observed during this inspection.
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Item #10(21)(o)(5): Conduct a sanitary landfill operation which results in any of the
following conditions: (5) Uncovered Refuse Remaining From Any Previous Operating
Day or at the Conclusion of any Operating Day: During this inspection, uncovered refuse
from a previous operating day was observed on the upper lift of Phase II, the west and east
outer slopes of Phase II and below the active face on Phase I.

Item #10(21)(o)(12): Conduct a sanitary landfill operation which results in any of the
following conditions: (12) Failure to Collect and Contain Litter by the End of Each
Operating Day: During this inspection, litter which had not been collected and contained from
a previous operating day was observed on the outer slopes of Phase II.

Item #29(811.106)(a): Daily Cover: (a) Six Inches Soil: During this inspection, exposed
waste was observed where a six, inch cover of soil was lacking.

Item #30(811.107)(k): (k) Lifter Control: During this inspection wind blown lifter was
observed on the eastern and western outer slopes of Phase II indicating the operator had failed
to collect and place the litter in the fill or in a secure, covered container for later disposal.

Permit Number 1994-176-LF

Section II (2)(e) (Page 5): The operator of this solid waste facility shall not conduct the
operation in a manner which results in any of the following: (e) uncovered refuse
remaining from any previous operating day orat the conclusion of any operating day,
unless authorized by permit: During this inspection uncovered refuse remaining from a
previous operating day was observed on the upper lift and the eastern and western outer
slopes of Phase II as well as belowthe active face of Phase I.

Section II (2)(l) (Page 6): The operator of this solid waste facility shall not conduct the
operation in a manner which results in any of the following: (I) failure to collect and
contain litter from the site by the end of each operating day: During this inspection wind
blown litter was observed on the western and eastern outer slopes of Phase II which had not
been collected and contained from a previous operating day.

Section II (4)(a): At,~he~n~ø~ea~h,day...oi ..pperat~onaIl..~xposed.waste..shalL be, covered.
with: (a) clean soil at least six (6) inches thick: During this inspection, exposed waste that
had not been covered with at least six inches ofclean soil was observed on the upper lift and
the eastern and western outer slopes of Phase II as well as below the active face of Phase I.
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I Recommendations I
Implement a system that will ensure all waste is adequately covered with appropriate daily or
alternate daily covers.

Implement a system that will ensure litter will be collected and contained from the site by the
end of each operating day.

Implement a system that will ensure Ieachate flows will be located and repaired before they
threaten to enter waters of the State.
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Unshaded area in Phase II sketch indicate highest, permitted elevation.
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CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD JAN 24 2005

COUNTYOFJACKSON, ) STATE OF ILLINOISPoIIut~onControl Board

Complainant, )

v. ) AC~Q4~
) Site # 0770200002

SOUTHERNILLINOIS REGIONAL )
LANDFILL, INC., DOUGTICER, )
and GEORGEBROWNING, )

)

Respondents. )

Serveon: Southern Illinois RegionalLandfill, Gary Pierson,Manager, 1540Landfill
Road, Desoto,Illinois 62924

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, herebycertif~’thatatrueandcorrectcopyoftheAdministrativeCitation

andAppearancewerehanddeliveredto:

Name: ~rV ~~ç~iJ

Address: /~7~ Z~~7/~ -. ~

Sex: Male______ Female______

Age: _________________

Dateofservice: ~7-/~-[’ , 2005

Time: 7:/~~.m.

~-‘~f ~ ~
IS! RobertBums,JacksonCo. Sheriff
By ~ Depu~, ~- - .~y~

PLEASE RETURN TO

DANIEL BRENNER
JACKSONCOUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY’S OFFICE



BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

COUNTYOFJACKSON, )
)

Complainant, )
)

v. ) ACO4-
) Site#0770200002

SOUTHERNILLINOIS REGIONAL )
LANDFILL, INC., DOUGTICER,and )
GEORGEBROWNING, )

)
Respondents. )

CERTIFICATEOFSERVICE

I, theundersigned,do herebycertifythatI did onthe_________ dayofJanuary2005,send

byU.S.CertifiedMail, returnreceiptrequested,withpostagethereonfully prepaid,bydepositingin

aU.S. PostOffice Box, atrueandcorrectcopyofthefollowing instrument(s)entitled:

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION
ENTRYOF APPEARANCE
NOTICE OFFILING

To: SouthernIllinois RegionalLandfill, Inc.
GaryPierson,Manager
1504Landfill Road
Desoto,Illinois 62924

CertifiedMail ReceiptNo. 7oô~1~3~OC~7Z/e)~~7

Dame!Brenner
AssistantState’sAttorney
JacksonCountyCourthouse,Third Fl.
Murphysboro,IL 62966
618-687-7200
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